

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 18799, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Eastern Jackson County Development Alliance, at a cost to the County for 2015 in the amount of \$11,000.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 18799**, April 27, 2015

**INTRODUCED BY** Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Cities of Grandview, Lee's Summit, Raytown, Independence, Blue Springs, Grain Valley, and Oak Grove have joined with Jackson County to form the Eastern Jackson County Development Alliance (EJCDA); and,

WHEREAS, the EJCDA collaborates to stimulate economic development opportunities throughout the Eastern Jackson County area and pools resources for economic development purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the EJCDA adequately sets out the rights and obligations of the participating partners and authorizes the annual membership dues; and,

WHEREAS, future years' dues payments to the EJCDA will be subject to appropriation in the then current Jackson County budget; and,

File #: 18799, Version: 0						
WHEREAS, execution of the attached MOU is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of						
the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,						
BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Execut						
oe and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Easter						
Jackson County Development Alliance; and,						
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to issue a						
payment to the Eastern Jackson County Development Alliance, to the extent sufficient appropriations						
to the using spending agencies have been made in the then current Jackson County budget.						
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor						

## Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 18799 of April 27, 2015, was duly passed on May 4, 2015 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 18799, Version: 0					
Yeas <u>9</u>		Nays	0		
Abstaining	0	Absent	0		
Date	<del></del>	Mary Jo Sp	oino, Clerk of L	_egislature	
expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund from herein authorized.  ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	om which payment is 001 1220 5671 General Fund	to be made			
NOT TO EXCEED:	Economic Develop Dues and Member \$5,000.00				
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 1220 5679 General Fund Economic Develop Other Contractual	oment			
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$6,000.00	Services			
Date		Director of	Finance and F	 ourchasing	_